








If you have any questions about either of the reports get with me after the meeting.
As | conclude my second year as your State Treasurer, let me share a personal thought.

This may be the most challenging job | have enjoyed in the Knights of Columbus. Early
in my first term it was made clear all | had to do was make sure my reports were correct,
timely and verifiable.... and it was likely the IRS would audit the records for the previous
year and ...by the way, did | know that the 990 was due.

That was two years ago and much has been learned. Today my reports are correct.
They are timely and they are verifiable. Our 990s are filed on time, as are the renewal
with the Secretary of State to maintain our status as a charitable organization. The
external financial audit has been certified both years and submitted to the Supreme
Advocate. This is similar to your own semi-annual council audits.

I'm pleased with the condition of our records.

The patience and support of David Scott helped me through many of the deadlines the
first year. This year, he continues to be a good resource and sounding board when | hit a
roadblock.

Perhaps the most significant lesson | have learned as your State Treasurer is “There are
times we need help to achieve our goals and sometimes, you have to actually ask for it.”

| want to thank each of you for your encouragement, support and especially for your
friendship.

My brothers, thank you for this opportunity!
Vivat Jesus!

Jim McCraw,
State Treasurer

154



00%8%'L$ 06268°04S 05P09°LS |

0070026 S'980'$  ST'/Th'S$

0018076 G'908'€$  GTLLV'T$

Y0'€29'L$ 9SS 000VYYS
soueeg esingsiq  Jay0
cl1ele

Wye6'16$

0026298

0v'086'$ [ej0L
00869's$ 0299228  (%Gz)  Pund ay1-0id 9S300iQ UOSKoeY
00969'1S 0ZSh1S  (%S2) punJ 8J1-0id 953001 X

00'96€'€S O¥'ZrB'ES  (%0G) Pund Joliey Jajsesiq oy doysiqyony

awoou]  doueleg

Beled  zi/L0mo spun4 anasay bej Je9

(€102 1€ HOYVIN) JONYIVE LNIHUND

(58'596$) 4¥3A Y04 SSOTNIVO LaN
61°0€6'65$ S3SNIdX3 TV1O0L
00'0$ Butures|
G26.L0'$ uojuBALOY) swaldng
07'809'6¢$ UONUBALOY) BB
9/'66.8 so|ddng
££'68¢$ suopduosqng
9L'vee$ suojlealiand g Bunuud
G56CL$ Buiddiyg % sbeysod
05118 abley) yueg
000$ spieD) ssep|
00'050°1$ $99 [EUOISSBJ0Id ‘SHILLDd ‘BSUDI
9€'659'7$ Joley Jaysesiq Ipoy doysiquory
00'00€$ suojjeuoq
80°€0L1$ (sBejeweu ‘spiys ‘sqq) asuadx3 asIpy
6.'668% asuadxg [eluoWaIa)
06268°01$ a)/7-0id
1571678 sosuadx3 welboid
19°€58'1$ Sasuadx3 JeoO AelS
00051'1$ pun4 Jeydojsuyn
L0706'28$ pun4 mosag) doysig
00642°01$ LNIWaJ ¢ 8oUBINSY|
9C'SEY'1S sasuadx3 diysiaquispy

$3SN3dX3

VEY96'851$

00°07Y'+$
06'87€'G$
002218
05709'L8
051EL1S
00762°9%
0005448
651089L$
00'9v€'8$
a8 yL0'9r$

92006266 (21021 T14dV) ¥vIA WYH¥IO0¥d 3LYLS 40 ONINNI9OIE LV JONYIvE

JWOINI TV10L

155

pun Jejsesiq [poy doysig
U0 SNO3UE|RISI
$994 Uojeaydwax3
3ji1-0id

$pasa0ld pIe seunsuy)
sjdieoay be) 1e)
suojeuo( pun4 Jaydoyslyo
pun4 moues) "0y doysig
S)UBLUSSaSSY BoUBINSU|
ejdeg Jad

JINOONI



T9'C6V'€9% a|ge|leAy spun4 |[elol

08'Tvi'82$ 9AJ9SaY Ul spun4d [e10]
00°0% awaidns wol4 spund diysiaquiaiy
00°000'S$ awaidns :weiboid youni Jswwns
8,'989'¢c$ s994 9aibaQ
86'VVT$ spund arels sainbs uelquinjod
00 VEL' VS 9592010 uosyaer - pun4 molas doysig
00'699°'c$ 8582017 IX0|ig - pund moIe9 doysig
00°00T$ punosen|n - pund 8ji7-0id
00'700'c$ 9S9001Q uosxder - pund aji7-0id
00'780¢$ 9$820IQ IX0|ig - pund aJI7-0id
00°007$ pun4 Jaydosuyd
¥0'€29'L$ pun4 Ja113y Jalsesiq 1poy doysiqyauy

9AI9SaYy Ul spund

TV'v€6'16$ pueH uQ 8duefeg jualin)d
G8'G96%- SSOT/ue 19N
6T°0€6'65T$ sasuadxg
7€'796'85T$ awoou|
92'006'¢6$ 2102 ‘T |1dy 2ouefeg Buluuibag

(E£T0OZ ‘TE HOYUVIN)
INIWILVLS MOT4 HSVD

156



State Advocate’s Report —2012-2013
Noel Aucoin

Reverend Father, Worthy Supreme Representatives, Worthy State Deputy, Worthy
State Officers, Worthy Past State Deputies and my dear brother Knights:

| have learned much during the time serving as Advocate for the Mississippi
Jurisdiction. As with every council office or State office | have held, it has been a
rewarding learning experience. After last year's convention held in Bay St. Louis, |
made a solemn promise to myself to provide the fairest and unbiased opinions possible.
| continued to keep the lines of communications open between the State and the
Supreme Advocate’s office. | was able to tap his vast experience and knowledge along
with the experience sitting at my left and right. The positive benefit, of having the
opinions of such knowledgeable Knights, is immeasurable. It has made my job much
easier and more efficient. | appreciate all the resolutions submitted this year and feel
we have a very efficient package to present to the Resolutions Committee.

During my second term as State Advocate, | have not had the opportunity to travel
throughout the State as much as | would have liked. Family health issues have limited
my travel, somewhat. During the opportunities that | have had, | have come to know
many of you and have first hand knowledge of your council’'s achievements. | believe
the Knights of Columbus is a great organization, and its success is built upon each
council’s efforts and contributions. We have a great State organization, but we must
take it upon ourselves to improve our worth from within. My tenure as your State
Advocate has been a humbling experience as it has taught me that one doesn’t always
know as much as one thinks he does.

As your State Advocate, | have been asked to render my opinion on several different
issues and have tried to represent the orders intent. | have always keptthe Supreme,
State and Council by-laws in the forefront of each decision. There are a couple of
issues pending and | will give my full support to the new State Advocate to help resolve
these items.

There are currently fifteen resolutions to be first, considered by the Resolutions
Committee then brought to the delegates for final disposition. The Committee will met
Friday April 26, after the banquet. The final vote came from the full delegation Sunday
April 28 during the last business session. Of the fifteen presented, six were submitted
to Supreme for their consideration.

| want to thank everyone for their warm hospitality and fraternal commitment during my
visits. Patty and | have enjoyed many events with you and you have welcomed us
graciously to your activities. It is always a pleasure to be with each of you, whether itis
during a degree exemplification, a special event, or regional meeting.
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| want to especially thank my brother Knights for their vote of confidence by allowing me
to serve as your Insurance Delegate to the Annual Meeting of the Knights of Columbus
Supreme Council, held in San Antonio, Texas, August 4-9, 2013. | am also grateful for
you allowing me the opportunity of continuous service as State Treasurer.

To all of you | pledge my undying support.

In closing, | wish to express thanks to all the State Officers for their support. There are
many others—Past State Deputies, District Deputies, Grand Knights and council
members who are an inspiration to me. My home council (9094 D’lberville) has been
extremely supportive and patient.

A very special thanks goes out to my wife Patty, daughter Jessica and son Drew for all
of their love and support.

Best wishes to all of you in the Mississippi Jurisdiction of the Knights of Columbus.

Thank you to Will Halpin and Vicksburg Council 898 for a wonderful 2013 Convention.

Respectfully submitted
Vivat Jesus

Noel Aucoin

State Advocate
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State Warden’s Report
04/28/2013

Brother Knights! 1 want to thankyou for giving me the opportunity to serve you as State
Warden of the Miss. Jurisdiction for a second year. | have enjoyed traveling to attend
Degrees and Installations of Officers around the State. These trips reinforced what I already
knew. We have a great group of Brother Knights in Miss. | regret that | have not been able to
attend every event thatl was invited to. | have a day job and | cannot always get away, but |
appreciate the invitations. | will attend as many as | can, so | hope you keep inviting me.

| want to thank all the State Officers and DDs. It has been a pleasure working with them. |
was a DD for four years and really appreciate the work that they do for you and the State.
Noel was very kind in working with me when | had a question about the Warden’s job. And
all the other State Officers have been there whenever | needed them. My Lebanese friend
Mike continues to work very hard with Membership and Ben stepped in to do a great job
with programs. Thanks to all.

The State Wardens job is to take care of and account for the State’s property. He also has to
perform certain functions at our meetings. 1 am the one that pesters you to sign in at the SOC
and Midwinter. |get that information to the Program Director so your Councils can get credit
for your attendance. With the DD’s help the Warden is supposed to check travel cards at
each State meeting. Itisalso the Wardens job to keep order during the meetings and to
make the SD aware when a Bishop or other Clergy enter the room. | depend on the DDs help
with that too. | could not do this job without the DDs help. Thanks again to the DDs.

I enjoyed working with you as Warden these past two years. | appreciate your voting me as
State Advocate elect at this year’s convention. | will continue to work hard to justify the trust
you have putin me. |will do my best to represent you well and look forward to working
with State Deputy elect David Scott and all the other officers and the chairmen.

| am also grateful for the leadership and great examples provided by Peter Sukanek and Jerry
Schmuck while I have served on the State level.

I have spoken with many of you during my time at the State level, and if | can help you or
your Councils in any way, let me know.

As all of you know, serving as a Council or State Officer takes a lot of time. | want to thank
my wife Linda and my son Philip for allowing me to take time away from them to serve the
Knights. | want to thank your families too for supporting all of us while we serve the Church
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and Community through the Knights. We could not do what we do without theirsupport.
Thanks for all that you do.

Respectfully Submitted,

Philip Jabour

State Warden

Mississippi Jurisdiction
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‘Program to Support Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities
Knights of Columbus Foundation of Mississippi Annual Report

April 26, 2013
To: State Officers, Delegates, and Brother Knights of the 2013 State Convention

The State’s Program to Support Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities continues to
serve its intended purpose and objective, which is to provide financial support to lacal
and state-level agencies serving our disabled citizens.

Every Knight of Columbus in the state of Mississippi is a stakeholder in the Knights of
Columbus Foundation. From my vantage point, | know very well your financial support
and your local involvement in the Campaign to Support individuals with Intellectual
Disabilities have positive impacts on those individuals with special needs. However, |
regret to report that contributions to the Campaign have diminished in recent years
which can be attributed to the downturn in our economy and lack of participation from
the majority of our councils.

The end result of the 2012 Campaign, which is derived by the total amount collected by
the councils ($36,492), less local agency distributions ($25,248) leaves approximately
$10,000 dollars for state-level distributions. On a positive note, through your efforts, the
Foundation was able to distribute $25,248 dollars to 27 local agencies across the state
and | am positive each recipient was grateful for your contributions.

At the end of the 2011 Campaign, the Board of Directors of the Foundation decided to
distribute the proceeds in the amount of $18K dollars fo state-level agencies.
Designated agencies who received donations were:

$ 7000 dollars to the Brain Injury Association of Mississippi

$ 7250 dollars to Special Olympics of Mississippi

$ 2000 dollars to the Diocese of Jackson Special Needs Fund

$ 2000 dollars to the Lynn Meadows Discovery Center (Biloxi Diocese)

Memorials in honor of Past State Deputy Jesse Quinn in the amount of $350 dollars
was Included in the total amount collected this year,

On April 18", I had the distinct honor to present a check $3,750 dollars to the CEO of
Special Olympics, Mississippi, which represented our state’s share of the $180,000 the
Supreme Council distributed to its jurisdictions based on their local support and
participation in Special Olympics.

As a reminder, the opening ceremony of the Special Olympics Summer gamies will be
held on Friday, May 10", at Keesler Air Force Base. All Fourth Degree Honor Guard

“members are encouraged to participate. Last year we had 17 Sir Knights present and |
can assure you the athletes and their young airmen escorts were duly impressed.

In closing, here is my plea: | encourage all:council leaders to engage their members to
participate in the Campaign to Support Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities.
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Think and promote the virtue of charity. Those many individuals with special needs who
benefit from your generosity appreciate your support.

VIVAT JESUS!
Respecifully Submitted,

Larry J. Tabor, PSD, FM
Executive Director
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Keep Christ in Christmas
2012 State Report

Worthy State Deputy and State Officers:

This year’s Keep Christ in Christmas was another record breaker. Twenty two
councils took part in selling over 944 boxes of cards. Several councils also sold car
magnets and ornaments promoting the true meaning of Christmas. Since 1995
Mississippi Knights have distributed over 165,000 spiritual messages and raised
over 342,000 for charity. In 2012 Mississippi Knights distributed over 12,000
spiritual messages and raised more than $3000 for charity. The Mississippi State
Council took in $787.00 for 2012, 1 would like to thank all the participating
councils and their dedicated chairmen for a job well done.

The top five councils were:

Assembly 2195 Southaven
8038 Pearl
9094 D’Iberville
10216 Brandon
15121 Poparville

I would like to thank the Christmas Card Chairman of each council for their time
and dedication to this program. I would alse like to encourage the rest of the
councils in the state to take an active part in the Keep Christ in Christmas
campaign. Please help promote the true meaning of Christmas — The Birth of Jesus
Christ.

Respectfully submitted,
Ww@

Nat Zammo
State KCIC Chairman

163



Rel6 BT oF J1bE Méé!é’d/é‘/ Etn ) ZHAIRMIIND

Worthy State Deputy, Reverend Father, Worthy Supreme
Representative, Worthy State Officers, Worthy Past State Deputies,
Delegates and Brother Knights: It is an honor to address you once again
as the Chairman of the Cause for Father Michael J. McGivney. Itis my
task to make known to alf of my Brother Knights the purpose of the
McGivney Guild which, simply stated, is to pray for our founder and
make others aware of his powerful intercession so that one day in the
near future we will see him raised to the honors of the altar and to be
forever addressed as Saint Michael J. McGivney. | can today report that
in our Jurisdiction we have 903 members of the Guild. What | cannot
understand is why we do not have 5,000 members of the Guild. You
Delegates, leaders of your respective Councils, are you members of the
Guild. If you are not, it would be most difficult for you to convince
someone else to join. | ask you, each and every one of you, to please
join. It costs you absolutely nothing — nada — free. Allit takesisa
minute or two of your time to fill out a simple form which can be found
in every issue of COLUMBIA magazine or on line at
www.fathermegivney.org. When the State Deputy makes his
assignments of chairmen for the coming fraternal year, | would hope
that at the State Convention next year, we will have doubled our
membership in the Guild. It is an easy task if you leaders sitting in front
of me will simply make your membership aware of the Guild. Why not
at one of your meetings have a Guild membership drive. Our Order
deserves that type of action and our Founder through his life of
holiness deserves nothing less. Please join the Guild.

Vivat Jesus,

Tom Zettler, PSD
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State Community Chairman’s Report
Worthy State Deputy,

It has been an honor and a privilege to be part of the State Family this past year.
During the year many activities have occurred, the "Coats for kids" program
is continuing to be a very successful program through out the state.

During the past year, | have attended the mid-winter meeting and two of the
school of Columbianism meetings, Where | continue to develop my skills as a
Knight of Columbus and as a member of the State Family.
| was honored to have been elected this past year to go to the Supreme
Convention in Anaheim, Cal. as a delegate, to represent the Great State of
Mississippi, it was a very memorable experience that will last as long as | am a
Knight of Columbus, especially, the celebration of "Our Lady of Guadeloupe,
at the Coliseum, in Los Angeles, Cal.

During this past year as chairman of The Marian Hour of Prayer, we have been
blessed, with having the icon of "Our Lady of Guadeloupe, go around the state
for the second time, for councils to put on another prayer program, | contribute
this to the wonderful and efficient leadership of all the District Deputies, and the
Grand Knights of the councils that had the program, My thanks to one and all for
a job well done.

Respectfully submitted

Robert "Bob" Leo
State Community Chairman
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Family 2012-2013

We had a very good year on Councils reporting a Family of the Month. | would like to
Thank Jerry Schmuck, State Deputy, for allowing me to serve in this position again this
year.

As Family Director | sent out monthly messages congratulating each Family and council
that were picked by Supreme as the Family of the month. | also sent a message asking all
of the councils to try and turn in a family.

I had several conversations and correspondence with various councils during the year on
not getting credit from Supreme, for turning in a Family, which | had Supreme correct the
problem.

We did have more council’s this year then the previous year that turned in a Family.

Respectively submitted
Carl Brochard
State Family Director

State Family Director
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State Prolife Couple
2012-2013 Report

Let us express our thanks to State Deputy, Jerry Schmuck for asking us to serve our brother
Knights and their families for this fraternal year as your Prolife Couple for the Mississippi State
Council as we endeavor to develop and foster a greater appreciation for the Culture of Life and
all the issues that it entails.

Through the fraternal year we have tried to alert our councils to various Prolife activities via E-
mail to encourage their active participation. It is our firm belief that faithful Catholic families
desire to and will get involve in prolife causes but they stumble on how to do so. With that
thought in mind, our focus has been to provide the council leaders with concrete ideas at the
three times of the year when all councils are represented - the Schools of Columbianism, the
Mid-Year Meetings and at the State Convention.

We encouraged all Councils to use the Respect Life 2012 packets printed by the US Conference
of Catholic Bishops which are distributed by the Supreme Council to all Financial Secretaries
each September for use in October — Respect Life Month. These packets are also sent to each
parish. This effort is funded by the Knights of Columbus.

The following is a list of our activities for the July 2012 — June 2013 Fraternal Year

e Sent Emails for statewide distribution through a Grand Knight, District Deputy and State
Officer distributions list on prolife matters and issues.

e Dennis is a member of the new Prolife Committee of Catholic Charities in Jackson,
which meets monthly.

e Dennis serves as Vice President of Birthright of Jackson and attends the Quarterly Board
of Director’s meetings.

o Discussed formation of a statewide Ultrasound Fund and wrote a resolution proposing
establishment of such a fund for consideration by the convention delegates. Delegates
passed this resolution.

o Distributed prolife information at the 2013 State Convention

e Wrote an article for Mississippi Catholic detailing the history of the Knights of Columbus
activities on Prolife issues.

o Participated in Prolife Vigils held in Jackson by Catholic Charities on the dates prisoners
were executed.

o Attended the 2013 March for Life trip sponsored by Catholic Charities of the Diocese of
Jackson. Two buses carrying 100 high school and college students made the trip in
January 2013. The Knights of Columbus provided prolife ideas and literature to all
participants and Dennis spoke on the Knights of Columbus prolife efforts on the state and
national levels to all participants.

e Dennis attended all mid-year meetings to speak on the formation of an Ultra Sound Fund.

Let us all remember that we all should pray for an increased respect for all the human life issues
from the cradle to natural death among Catholics and all the people in the world.

Respectfully submitted,

Dennis & Muna Riecke,
Statewide Pro-Life Couple
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Report of the Mileage and Per Diem Committee

The committee met on the evening of April 26, 2013 and reviewed the mileage and per diem figures for this year's convention as per the
resolution at the State Convention held in Bay St. Louis in April 2012. Mileage is reimbursed at $0.30 per mile one way plus two day's
per diem for all State Officers, Delegates and Committee Chairmen. Past State Deputies and Honorary State Chaplains are reimbursed
at the rate of $75.00 per day per diem for two days.

Details of the payments follow:

State Officers
Milesto At $0.30 per  Per Diem

Name Office Vicksburg mile (2 days) Total

Gerald Schmuck State Dep 200 $60.00 $150.00 $210.00
David Scott St Sec 56 $16.80 $150.00 $166.80
Jim McCraw St Treas 45 $13.50 $150.00 $163.50
Noel Aucoin St Advoc 210 $63.00 $150.00 $213.00
Philip Jabour St Ward 55 $16.50 $150.00 $166.50
Peter Sukanek IPSD 213 $63.90 $150.00 $213.90

Total $1,133.70
Past State Deputies and Honorary State Chaplains

Per Diem

Name (2days)  Total
Rev. Roger Morin Honorary State Chaplain $150.00 $150.00
Rev. Joseph Latino Honorary State Chaplain $150.00 $0.00
Most Rev William Houck Honorary State Chaplain $150.00 $150.00
John Past Meyers $150.00 $150.00
G. David Atterberry $150.00 $150.00
Robert Fratesi $150.00 $150.00
Thomas Zettler $150.00 $150.00
Richard Lieding $150.00 $150.00
Larry Tabor $150.00 $150.00
Danny Lechner $150.00 $150.00

Total $1,350.00

District Deputies
Milesto At $0.30 per  Per Diem

Name District Vicksburg mile (2 days) Total

Mark Dye DD 1 256 $76.80 $150.00 $226.80
Joe Suhanin DD 2 246 $73.80 $150.00 $223.80
Howard "Buck" Hill DD 3 100 $30.00 $150.00 $180.00
Richard Sowers DD 4 174 $52.20 $150.00 $202.20
John Piazza DD 5 0 $0.00 $150.00 $150.00
Larry Roberts DD 6 56 $16.80 $150.00 $166.80
Luis Ybarro (delegate) DD 7 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0O.D. Landrum DD 8 131 $39.30 $150.00 $189.30
Bill Heath DD 9 199 $59.70 $150.00 $209.70
Ralph Gamez DD 10 209 $62.70 $150.00 $212.70
Roger Fetters DD 11 210 $63.00 $150.00 $213.00
Robert Barr (Didn't attend) DD 12 0 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00

Total  $1,974.30

State Chairmen
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Milesto At $0.30 per  Per Diem
Activity Name Vicksburg mile (2 days) Total
Membership Mike Kassouf 174 $52.20 $150.00 $202.20
Program Ben Mokry (Delegate) 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Council Larry Gardner 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Church James "Larry" Everett (Delegate) 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Community Bob Leo (Delegate) 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Family Carl Brochard 216 $64.80 $150.00 $214.80
Pro-Life Dennis Riecke 56 $16.80 $150.00 $166.80
Youth Joe Jones 63 $18.90 $150.00 $168.90
State Squires Quincy St. Pierre 131 $39.30 $150.00 $189.30
Asst. to State Secretary Richard Greenwold 216 $64.80 $150.00 $214.80
Total $1,156.80
Delegates
Milesto At $0.30 per  Per Diem
Council City Delegates  Vicksburg mile (2 days) Total
802 Meridian 2 133 $39.90 $150.00 $379.80
848 Jackson 2 45 $13.50 $150.00 $327.00
898 Vicksburg 2 0 $0.00 $150.00 $300.00
1034 Natchez 2 72 $21.60 $150.00 $343.20
1244 Biloxi 2 213 $63.90 $150.00 $427.80
1522 Bay St. Louis 2 242 $72.60 $150.00 $445.20
1583 Gulfport 2 200 $60.00 $150.00 $420.00
1605 Pascagoula 2 234 $70.20 $150.00 $440.40
1908 Hattiesburg 2 131 $39.30 $150.00 $378.60
2134 Greenville 2 91 $27.30 $150.00 $354.60
2180 Laurel 2 131 $39.30 $150.00 $378.60
2945 Leland 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2969 Clarksdale 1 144 $43.20 $150.00 $193.20
4472 Pass Christian 2 209 $62.70 $150.00 $425.40
4898 Long Beach 2 205 $61.50 $150.00 $423.00
5267 Greenwood 2 100 $30.00 $150.00 $360.00
5556 Cleveland 1 108 $32.40 $150.00 $182.40
5654 Ocean Springs 2 216 $64.80 $150.00 $429.60
6592 Bassfield 2 114 $34.20 $150.00 $368.40
6765 Starkville 2 174 $52.20 $150.00 $404.40
6872 Picayune 2 191 $57.30 $150.00 $414.60
7087 Kiln 2 210 $63.00 $150.00 $426.00
7120 Southaven 2 238 $71.40 $150.00 $442.80
7211 Lumberton 2 155 $46.50 $150.00 $393.00
7854 Clinton 2 35 $10.50 $150.00 $321.00
7910 Gulfport 0 200 $60.00 $150.00 $0.00
7915 Brookhaven 2 95 $28.50 $150.00 $357.00
7974 Columbus 2 197 $59.10 $150.00 $418.20
8038 Pearl 2 47 $14.10 $150.00 $328.20
8054 McComb 2 118 $35.40 $150.00 $370.80
8285 Jackson 2 45 $13.50 $150.00 $327.00
8760 Holly Springs 2 244 $73.20 $150.00 $446.40
8848 Tupelo 2 256 $76.80 $150.00 $453.60
8912 Corinth 2 305 $91.50 $150.00 $483.00
9094 D'Iberville 2 210 $63.00 $150.00 $426.00
9124 Gautier 2 227 $68.10 $150.00 $436.20
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9234 Indianola 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9409 Biloxi 2 213 $63.90 $150.00 $427.80
9543 Madison 2 56 $16.80 $150.00 $333.60
9673 Woolmarket 2 210 $63.00 $150.00 $426.00
9958 Lizana 2 199 $59.70 $150.00 $419.40
10216 Brandon 2 55 $16.50 $150.00 $333.00
10443 Grenada 2 154 $46.20 $150.00 $392.40
10499 Ocean Springs 2 216 $64.80 $150.00 $429.60
10901 Oxford 2 213 $63.90 $150.00 $427.80
11541 Gulfport 1 200 $60.00 $150.00 $210.00
11654 Wiggins 2 165 $49.50 $150.00 $399.00
11904 Lucedale 2 188 $56.40 $150.00 $412.80
11934 Gluckstadt 2 63 $18.90 $150.00 $337.80
11956 Tylertown 2 141 $42.30 $150.00 $384.60
11995 Pass Christian 2 209 $62.70 $150.00 $425.40
12166 Pascagoula 0 234 $70.20 $150.00 $0.00
12271 Gulfport 2 200 $60.00 $150.00 $420.00
12331 Pass Christian 2 209 $62.70 $150.00 $425.40
13471 Philadelphia 2 140 $42.00 $150.00 $384.00
13502 Batesville/Sardis 2 192 $57.60 $150.00 $415.20
13936 Columbia 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
14501 Olive Branch 2 246 $73.80 $150.00 $447.60
15121 Poplarville 0 63 $18.90 $150.00 $0.00
15131 Jackson 2 45 $13.50 $150.00 $327.00
15155 Vancleave 2 221 $66.30 $150.00 $432.60
15382 Hattiesburg 2 131 $39.30 $150.00 $378.60
Total Delegates: 109 Total $21,615.00

Grand Total $27,229.80

Respectfully submitted,

Mileage and Per Diem Committee:
Ben Harper, Council 5267

Gerald Michel, Council 6765

Dennis Hilbert, Council 7974

Claude Vinson, Council 8760

Ken Meyer, Council 10499

Jim McCraw, State Treasurer, Chairman
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Page 1
2013 Mississippi Memorial Prolife Fund Report

Fund Establishment and Function

Delegates assembled at the 96 Annual Convention of the Mississippi State Council in Robinsonville,
MS in April 2000 voted to establish a Mississippi Memorial Prolife Fund. This fund does not require
any funds from the Mississippi State Council. This fund functions the same way the Bishop R. O.
Gerow Memorial Fund for Priest Education does. Councils can contribute money to the fund
throughout the year for presentation to the Bishop of Jackson and the Bishop of Biloxi at our annual
state convention. Our bishops will distribute the funds to prolife organizations selected by their
respective Diocesan offices.

How to Donate

Councils should always make their checks payable to the Mississippi State Council, Knights of
Columbus. These donations should be sent to the State Treasurer or given to him or Memorial Prolife
Fund Chairman for recording purposes. All donations will be deposited in the Mississippi State
Council checking account and the State Treasurer will write checks to the Diocese of Biloxi and the
Diocese of Jackson. Each year all donations will be listed and acknowledged in the Memorial Prolife
Fund Chairman’s report in our annual convention minute book and the council and assembly making
the largest donation will be awarded a certificate at the Convention Banquet. There are plenty of
councils that have not donated to this fund yet, so there is much room for improvement and increased
donations to this worthy cause.

2012 Statistics

18 Councils, 6 Assemblies and 7 Ladies Auxiliaries donated to the fund in 2013.

Total statewide donations increased to $13,984.84 from $11,242.90 in 2012.

Total donations to the Diocese of Biloxi were $5,467.42

Total donations to the Diocese of Jackson were $ 8,517.42

At the State Convention a collection was taken at the Ladies Luncheon and $468.84 or $6.25 per lady
present was collected which was divided equally between the two Dioceses in Mississippi. The ladies
challenged the men to top their donation. A collection was taken at the Saturday afternoon business
session and $810.00 or $5.70 per man present was collected which was divided equally between the
two Dioceses in Mississippi.

The Mississippi State Council donated $ from the KC car tag receipts which was divided equally

between the two Dioceses in Mississippi.
Total funds donated since fund inception in 2000------------ $84,918.09

Fund Goals
1. Each council, assembly and ladies auxiliary in the state to make an annual donation to the fund.

2. Fund donations will increase each year.
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Diocese of Jackson - Councils 2013 2012 2000-2013
Mississippi State Council - Car Tags Income $2,374.00 | $1,369.20 | $5,596.00
802 Meridian $300.00 $0.00 $1,720.80
848 Jackson $0.00 $125.00 $375.00
898 Vicksburg $0.00 $0.00 $400.00
1034 Natchez $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
2969 Clarksdale $0.00 $0.00 $200.00
2134 Greenville $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2945 Leland $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5267 Greenwood $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5556 Cleveland $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6555 Shelby $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6765 Starkville $100.00 $100.00 $850.00
7120 Southaven $250.00 $500.00 $1,950.00
7854 Clinton $100.00 $0.00 $225.00
7915 Brookhaven $0.00 $0.00 $650.00
7974 Columbus $0.00 $100.00 $400.00
8038 Pearl $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
8054 McComb $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
8285 Jackson $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
8760 Holly Springs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8848 Tupelo $0.00 $0.00 $700.00
8912 Corinth $25.00 $100.00 $300.00
9234 Indianola $0.00 $0.00 $250.00
9543 Madison $1,502.00 | $1,500.00 | $15,200.13
10216 Brandon $1,150.00 | $1,305.00 | $11,394.00
10443 Grenada $0.00 $0.00 $50.00
10901 Oxford $100.00 $100.00 $450.00
11934 Gluckstadt $100.00 $100.00 $1,580.00
13471 Philadelphia $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
13502 Batesville $0.00 $0.00 $50.00
14051 Olive Branch $0.00 $0.00 $50.00
15131 St. Richard - Jackson $250.00 $250.00 $700.00

Diocese of Jackson — Assemblies 2013 2012 | 2000-2013
0544 Bishop Gerow — Jackson $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0555 Msgr. J. I. Igoe - Greenville $100.00 | $100.00 $500.00
0558 Vicksburg $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0559 August J. Stone — Natchez $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1251 Msgr. John J. Burns — Meridian $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1503 Dr. William F. LaForge — Cleveland $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1569 Msgr. John F. Clerico — Greenwood $0.00 $0.00 $25.00
2131 Fr. Clarence J. Meyer — Tupelo $0.00 $0.00 $25.00
2195 Fr. Gregory Bezy — Southhaven $0.00 $50.00 $250.00
2269 Bishop Joseph B. Brunini — Brandon/Madison $0.00 $500.00 $4,500.94
2734 Starkville/Columbus $0.00 $500.00 $0.00
2913 Pope John Paul I $1,000.00 $0.00 $3,750.00
2916 Fr. Clifford Meador — Grenada $25.00 $0.00 $425.00
2969 Tylertown $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
3001 Our Lady Queen of Peace - Olive Branch $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3281 Pass Chritian $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Diocese of Jackson - Ladies Auxiliary 2013 2012 2000-2013
802 Meridian $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
848 Jackson $0.00 $0.00 $105.00
898 Vicksburg $0.00 $0.00 $50.00
1034 Natchez $0.00 $0.00 $25.00
2134 Greenville $100.00 $50.00 $170.00
6765 Starkville $0.00 $0.00 $10.00
7120 Southhaven $0.00 $0.00 $5.00
7854 Clinton $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7974 Columbus $0.00 $0.00 $10.00
8912 Corinth $0.00 $0.00 $50.00
10216 Brandon $50.00 $0.00 $5.00
11934 Gluckstadt $0.00 $0.00 $252.00
10443 Grenada $252.00 $0.00 $0.00
13502 Batesville $0.00 $0.00 $10.00
State Ladies Auxiliary $234.42 $227.75 $1,019.75

Diocese of Jackson — Individuals 2013 2012 | 2000-2013
Charles Wilkerson $0.00 $0.00 $40.00
Nat Zummo $0.00 $0.00 $50.00
Brian Engelland $0.00 $0.00 $50.00
Wade & Cathy Ditcharo $0.00 $0.00 $700.00
Greg & Suzanne Rottman $0.00 $0.00 $45.00
Anonymous $0.00 $0.00 $20.00
State Convention Mass Collection $0.00 $0.00 $686.00
State Business Meeting Collection $405.00 $309.50 $1,366.36
Mississippi State Council $0.00 $0.00 $50.00

Diocese of Jackson - Totals 2013 2012 2000-2013
$8,517.42 | $7,336.45.04 | $57,885.98
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Diocese of Biloxi - Councils 2013 2012 2000-2013
Mississippi State Council - Car Tag Income $1,954.00 | $1,369.20 $5,176.00
1244 Biloxi $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1522 Bay St. Louis $0.00 $0.00 $400.00
1583 Gulfport $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1605 Pascagoula $220.00 $200.00 $770.00
1908 Hattiesburg $100.00 $0.00 $2,150.00
2180 Laurel $0.00 $0.00 $300.00
4472 Pass Christian $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
4898 Long Beach $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
5654 Ocean Springs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6592 Bassfield $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
6872 Picayune $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
7087 Kiln $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7211 Lumberton $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7910 Orange Grove $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
9094 North Biloxi $500.00 $500.00 $4,450.00
9124 Gautier $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9409 West Biloxi $100.00 $100.00 $1,050.00
9543 Madison $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
9673 Woolmarket $0.00 $0.00 $335.00
9958 Lizana $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10499 East Ocean Springs $0.00 $0.00 $470.00
11541 St. James — Gulfport $100.00 $100.00 $400.00
11654 Wiggins $100.00 $0.00 $900.00
11904 Lucedale $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
11956 Tylertown $0.00 $0.00 $50.00
11995 West Harrison $0.00 $0.00 $200.00
12166 Sacred Heart - Pascagoula $0.00 $0.00 $2,275.00
12271 Gulfport -Seabee Base $250.00 $100.00 $900.00
12331 Dedeaux $0.00 $0.00 $100.00
13936 Columbia $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
15121 Poplarville $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
15155 Vancleave $200.00 $500.00 $700.00
15382 Hattiesburg $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Diocese of Biloxi - Assemblies 2013 2012 2000-2013
0556 Bishop Gunn-Gulfport $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0557 Biloxi $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0561 Msgr. P. J. Carey-Gautier $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0562 Bishop Fahey-Hattiesburg $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0563 Arthur F. Axton-Laurel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1719 Msgr. John P. O'Connor-Long Beach $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2059 Fr. Francis Deignan-Ocean Springs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2227 Fr. Michael Leane-Picayune $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2284 St. Ann-Lizana/Gulfport $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2347 Paul R. Depew-Orange Grove $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2558 St.James-Gulfport $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2759 Fr. Vincent Cappodanno-Gulfport $200.00 $100.00 $500.00
2969 Tylertown $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2971 Paul Bacon - Wiggins $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3007 D'lberville $254.00 $200.00 $554.00
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Diocese of Biloxi — Ladies Auxiliaries 2013 2012 2000-2013
1244 Biloxi $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1522 Bay St. Louis $0.00 $0.00 $200.00
1583 Gulfport $225.00 $50.00 $315.00
1908 Hattiesburg 0.00 0.00 $10.00
4472 Pass Christian 0.00 0.00 $0.00
4898 Long Beach 0.00 0.00 $5.00
5654 Ocean Springs 0.00 0.00 $15.00
6872 Picayune $200.00 0.00 $220.00
7211 Poplarville/Lumberton 0.00 0.00 $5.00
7910 Orange Grove 0.00 0.00 $0.00
9094 North Biloxi 0.00 0.00 $75.00
9409 West Biloxi 0.00 0.00 $10.00
9673 Woolmarket $400.00 0.00 $430.00
9958 Lizana 0.00 0.00 $0.00
10499 East Ocean Springs 0.00 0.00 $15.00
11956 Tylertown $25.00 0.00 $25.00
11995 West Harrison 0.00 0.00 $50.00
12331 Dedeaux 0.00 0.00 $20.00
13936 Columbia 0.00 0.00 $10.00
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 $40.00
State Ladies Auxiliary $234.42 $227.75 | $1,019.75

Diocese of Biloxi — Individuals 2013 2012 2000-2013

Larry Tabor 0.00 0.00 $100.00
Bill Kane 0.00 0.00 $20.00
Anonymous 0.00 0.00 $65.00
State Convention Mass Collection 0.00 0.00 $686.00
State Business Meeting Collection $405.00 $309.50 $1,366.36
Mississippi State Council $0.00 $50.00 $50.00
Diocese of Biloxi - Totals 2013 2012 2000-2013
$5,467.42 | $3906.45 $27,032.11

Statewide Totals 2013 2012 2000-2013

$13,984.84 | $11,242.90 | $84,918.09

Dennis Riecke

Mississippi Memorial Prolife Fund Chairman
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End Of Year Summary and Report
2012-2013 State Fraternal Year

Councils carried out an impressive array of service projects during the state fraternal year. Reported
activities totaled 1,762 projects across the six fraternal service areas. Sixteen Councils reported no
activity during the fraternal year. Vital councils are also member active, and Councils reported 118 first
degree ceremonials.

Supreme provides many materials about carrying out effective programs. It also encourages Councils to
participate in special initiatives, such as voter registration and carrying out activities supporting the Holy
Father’s Year of Faith during the current fraternal year. Councils and state leaders should work to
develop ways to help councils respond quickly and effectively to such initiatives by using new
communication tools that extend beyond the leader level to engage every Brother. Across our state
Brotherhood, we have many interests and talents to offer in service to Church and the Order.
Developing effective ways to connect Brothers with interesting projects that need manpower and
connecting Brothers who have talents and creative ideas to respond to needs in our church and civic
communities is part of the ongoing work of the Order in Mississippi.

Monitoring performance and using the information to improve services is an important task for
organization leaders. Volunteers need to see the results of their efforts. Itis important for leaders to
communicate to members all the good things Knights accomplish together. State leadership must
continue to develop new tools and methods to make is simpler and quicker for Council officers and
members to capture the results of their work as it takes place. The “end of year” reporting crunch that
creates stress for Grand Knights results in overlooking some activities but it can and should be improved
through smarter use of accessible and easy to use web-based technologies and other means.

As new men rise to positions of leadership, we need to encourage wider use of Supreme’s many tools
for building and strengthening Council leadership. The Order’s very structure encourages individuals to
grow by inviting them to take on small tasks and positions and grow into more responsible positions as
they develop experience and confidence. Council and state leadership must continue to work
strengthen council leader teams from the Grand Knight and other elected positions through to the
Council Program Chairmen. Vital program activity that engages member interest and energy by serving
others will be central to success and growth of the Order in Mississippi in the future.

It has been an honor serving as State Program Director this fraternal year. | thank State Deputy Jerry
Schmuck for entrusting me with this task. | have worked to carry out the responsibility effectively and
with professionalism.

I have attached a report of results of this year’s efforts and the councils’ activities. It reflects that it was
a year of much fraternity and service and | am honored to have played my part.

In Faith and Service,

Bow

Benjamin W. Mokry
State Program Director
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State Top Proposers
State Top Proposer for the Year
Northern Top Proposer for the Year

Southern Top Proposer for the Year

Councils
Councils
802
848
898
1034
1244
1522
1583
1605
1908
2180
4472
4898
5267
5556
5654
6592
6765
6872

Councils Earning Top Gun

Councils
8054
6765
7120

11654

Membership Director Report
April 1%, 2012 — March 31 2013

Central Top Proposer for the Year

Recruiting
Location
Meridian
St Peters
Vicksburg
Natchez
Biloxi
Bay St. Louis
Gulfport
Pascagoula
Hattiesburg
Laurel
Pass Christian
Long Beach
Greenwood
Cleveland
Ocean Springs
Bassfield
Starkville
Picayune

Location
McComb
Starkville
Southaven
Wiggins

Membership Added
Lost
Net

16
11

Councils Location
7087  Kiln
7120 Southaven
7211 Lumberton
7854  Clinton
7910 Gulfport
7915 Brookhaven
7974  Columbus
8038 Pearl
8054 McComb
8848 Tupelo
8912 Corinth
9094 D'lberville
9124  Gautier
9409 West Biloxi
9543  Madison
9673 Woolmarket
10216 Brandon
10443 Grenada
Councils Location
13471 Philadelphia
15155 Vancleave
15382 Hattiesburg
15121 Poplarville
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334
193
141

Sherwood Beckham # 11654 - Fr. Paul Gillis
Dennis Fink - #7120 Southaven Christ the King
Byron Tullos Council 13471 Philadelphia

Sherwood Beckham # 11654 - Fr. Paul Gillis

Act. Councils Location
6 10499 Ocean Springs
20 10901 Oxford

1 11541 St James Gulfport
2 11654 Wiggins

3 11904 Lucedale

7 11934 Gluckstadt

5 11956 Tylertown

2 11995 Pass Christian

11 12166 Pascagoula
1 12271 Gulfport
12331 SH Dedeaux
5 13471 Philadelphia
4 13502 Batesville
10 14051 Olive Branch
9 15121 Poplarville
3 15131 StRichards
12 15155 Vancleave
7 15382 Hattiesburg

Respectfully Submitted,
Mike Kassouf
State Membership Director



STATE VOCATIONS CHAIRMAN REPORT
FOR YEAR 2012- 2013

The purpose of this report is to document the status of the VVocations Programs in the Biloxi and Jackson
Diocese by listing the accomplishments provided by successful activities and to identify areas of need.
You as councils conducted many types of activities such as Fish Fries, Golf Tournaments, Camp Outs,
Product Sales, Recognition Dinners, and other activities to provide support and funds for Council
Vocation Activities and the Seminarian Education Fund for each Diocese.

At 2012 at the State Convention, you gave $ 87,904.07 to the fund Seminarian Education. This amount
pays for the annual Educational Expense of only about three Seminarians. Hopefully, the totals this year
will be as generous or exceed previous years.

During this year, eleven of the thirty two councils in the Biloxi Diocese donated an additional average
of ( 150 +/- per month ) totaling $ 12,690.00 to the seven Seminarians for personal expenses. As State
Vocation Chairman, | could assist Father Dennis Carver and the Councils in coordinating and verifying
these Personal Donations. Several Councils asked for a Seminarian to adopt but, all were adopted for the
amount approved by the Diocese. | do not have the totals for the RSVP Program or other donations for
Personal Expenses that the Jackson Diocese Councils donated to Seminarians.

During 2012/2013 in the Biloxi Diocese , one (1) Priest, Deacon Michael Marascalco was ordained on
June 23, 2012 in Biloxi. Currently, there are seven (7) other Seminarians studying for the Biloxi Diocese.

In the Jackson Diocese, one ordination occurred during the for Summer 2012 with eleven ( 11 ) other
Seminarians. Some are studying at the College Level and others are in Theology, which translates to
being one to seven years from Ordination. You might say, “ That’s Great !!'!! Eighteen Priests in

the next seven years The Reality is, some may not make it reducing the actual number for ordination.
The Bad News is, more than twenty of the existing Priest will reach retirement age during the next

seven years. The math suggest that more than twice the number of currant Seminarians will be needed to
replace retiring Priests.

Besides retirement, other factors that could impact the number of Priest needed to maintain existing or future
Parishes and Mission Churches? Considerations are as follows:

1. Does the Diocese have any Parishes or Missions without an assigned Priest

2. The Number of Priest provided by a Religious Order who may not be available in the future

3. Geographic area to be served such as travel to Mission Churches.

4. Auvailability of Permanent Deacons and Administrative Support to assist the Priest

However you calculate it — the number of Seminarians must increase to provide the required number of new
Priest. We as Knights and Parishioners must help to implement a plan to increase the number of Seminarians
within each Diocese. We must create an Environment within our Parishes and Individual Families that
includes a Religious Vocation to the Priesthood, Deaconate and Religious Life as a consideration when
choosing one’s vocation. Does this environment exist in your Family and Parish today?

How can we do this? At the Parish Level, a Parish VVocations Committee Concept should be implemented to
conduct activities within the Parish to Pray for VVocations, Promote Awareness, Affirmation and Support to
existing and future Vocations. Several Parishes have functioning Committees and several other Parishes are
conducting several of the suggested activities. A Parish Vocation Committee Handbook has been assembled
to be used.as an organizational and operational guide. Also, use your Council’s K of C VVocations Handbook.
This is a great opportunity to expand your Council’s Vocation Activities and support the effort to discover
Religious Vocations in your Parish. We as Knights must take the lead in the expansion of Vocation Activities
in our Parishes. Just set a Five Year Goal of one (1) or more Seminarians from your Parish.
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Last September, the Biloxi Diocese Vocations Committee held a Workshop for Vocations to the Priesthood.
The featured speaker was the Director of Norte Dame Seminary in New Orleans. Five of the seven
Seminarians gave a talk on the process of their discernment for a VVocation to the Priesthood. It was very
informative to hear their individual decision processes. All parishes were invited but, only ten parishes sent
representatives . Hopefully, attendance will increase this year for the Workshop or Similar Activity.

A review of each Council’s Best Activity submissions yielded many Vocations related Activities for
funding financial Donations to the Seminarian Fund. Most were in support for Best Church Activity but,
only a few councils submitted an entry for Best Vocation Activity in the Diocese.

We have a real challenge before us to develop and implement the Activities to create the proper environment
for Vocation Discernment in the Parish and Family as well as Funding Support. The funding will increase
when Council and Parish has one of it’s own to support. It is recommended the future State Deputy consider
appointing a VVocations Chairman for each Diocese to coordinate K of C Council Vocation Activities with the
Diocesan Vocations Director.

As you plan your Councils Program Activities for the new year, consider expanding your Vocation Activities
beyond fund raising. Consult your pastor, offer your support and make it happen. Let’s increase the number
of Vocations to the Priesthood, Deaconate and Religious Life.

Vivat Jesus

Joseph B. Goellner, Sr
State Vocations Chairman
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Silver Rose Chairman’s Report

We welcomed the Rose to Mississippi in Meridian. It was then passed on to
Philadelphia to get it rolling in the State. Although it was not always a smooth
trip, we did finally get it passed through the State and in a very great ceremony in
Picayune, it was passed to the Louisiana Jurisdiction. There were many
wonderful ceremonies held in the State with over 1800 in attendance. This year
we will have it a week longer which will give us many more opportunities to share
the wonderful services with other Catholics and to share our love for our Lady
with many others. If there are any other councils that might be interested in
hosting it, please let me know and | can let you know which dates are open. The
Rose is in your council/church for one day and then it is passed on to the next
council. We wish everyone could have it on Saturday or Sunday but that is not
possible. If you want more information on this program, you can go to the
Supreme website or ask me.

Vivat Jesus

Joseph Jones, Jr.
Silver Rose Chairman
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State Ceremonial Report
Fraternal Year 2012-2013

1% Degree:

Permission to read the 1% degree, granted by Supreme, continued for the 2012-2013
Fraternal Year. As a result, councils that previously did not have a 1% degree team were
able to conduct their own 1% degrees. Some of the District Deputies reported that, as the
teams practiced and performed the degree, memorization of the speaking parts improved.
One of the responsibilities of the District Deputy is to submit a copy of form # 2408,
“District Deputy Ceremonial Report” to the State Ceremonial Chair. This past fraternal
year only five reports were received which were from districts # 2, 8,9,10, and 12.

2" Degree:

This was the first fraternal year in which District Deputies were responsible for the
formation of 2™ degree teams, and the scheduling of the 2™ degree separate from the 3™
degree. It was recognized by the State Council that it would become necessary to form
more teams than the two that existed at the start of the fraternal year. After a slow start
and some resistance, there has been movement creating more teams. The number of
certified teams has reached four with the reports of several other teams in the formation
process.

3rd Degree:

This has been the second full fraternal year in which the new 3™ degree has been used.
The response to it from members, familiar with the prior version of the degree, has been
extremely positive. Members of the clergy who have witnessed the new degree have also
commented favorably. Guidelines for councils wishing to host a 3™ degree are published
on the State Council’s web site. There are currently three certified Conferring Officers in
Mississippi. Supreme noted a short time ago that of the 342 active Conferring Officers
order wide, 65% of them were over the age of 60. We find that this statistic is also true
for Mississippi where two of the three Conferring Officers are over the age of 60. A
complete 3" degree can be conducted by a staff of two, the C.O. and his warden. The
average time for the degree is around an hour and twenty minutes. This means that it is
possible to have the degree on an evening during the week rather than on a weekend.
Supreme recommends that we be innovative when having the degree. One suggestion
was to make it a family evening. Candidates would receive the degree in one room while
a program would be held for family members in another. A social would follow. If this
would be done on a regular basis, more active/certified C.O.’s would be needed. In the
past two years, the following problems have been noted:
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> Not enough 3" degrees are being scheduled. This is due to a large extent to the
small number of 2™ degrees held. Hopefully, as more 2™ degree teams come on
board, this situation will improve.

» Communication on a scheduled degree is not going out in a timely manner. It is
recommended that this process begin, as outlined in the Guidelines for Hosting a
3" Degree, 45 days prior to the scheduled date of the degree. It is also
recommended that District Deputies take a more pro-active role in this.

» The degree requires either a large screen television and DVD player or a screen
and projector. The local councils have been asked to provide this when hosting a
degree. Unfortunately, there has been equipment problems in the vast majority of
the degrees held. It is recommended that the State Council purchase the necessary
equipment and entrust it to the State Warden or his designee to maintain and have
at all 3" degrees.

Respectfully Submitted,

Richard T. Lieding, PSD
State Ceremonial Chair
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State Youth Chairman’s Report

This has been a lot busier year for the youth programs in MS. At the convention
last year, it was decided that we would give plaques for the essy contest and the
poster contest. That has been implemented and we now give them to the
winners of each age group. It was also discussed about bringing the soccer
shootout on line and we started that last year and we will have our first State
Shootout this year. We are now in the process of working out the dates to hold
this and also when we will hold the free throw contest and make what changes it
takes to grow this program back to what it used to be. We had a larger number
of contestants to participate in essay and poster contests. In all, it has been a lot
better for the youth as we have had a lot more programs going on with and for
them in the State. The number of program entries in state activities contests
reflected this. Thank all of you for helping to keep our youth involved in programs
in the Catholic Church and maintaining their faith, which is alive and well in our
youth. Thank you for working with me and | look forward to working for and with
you in the future.

Vivat Jesus

Joseph Jones, Jr.
State Youth Chairman
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BISHOP R.O. GEROW
2013 CONVENTION REPORT

Brother Knights and Ladies,

The 2012-2013 year was a great success. Total donations exceed $80,000.
This included over $45,000 for the Jackson Diocese and $35, 000 for the
Biloxi Diocese (see attached report for details of donations). The
Christopher fund checks from Supreme were also distributed to each
diocese. These checks were $2,890.94. This brings the grand total to over
$85,000.

My sincere thanks go out to those of you who worked to generate funds for
donations. If you were unable to donate please consider programs to support
the 2013-2014 program.

Awards were given out at convention for the largest donations by a council,
assembly and ladies auxiliary for each diocese. These were:

Jackson Diocese: Council 802, Assembly 555 and Auxiliary 2134
Biloxi Diocese: Council 6872, Assembly 2227 and Auxiliary 1583

My appreciation goes out to all who worked the donation desk at convention
while | was at the hospital caring for my wife.

I am looking forward to seeing each of you at the Schools of Columbianism
as we develop plans for another year in support of our future priests.

Vivat Jesus,
Don Cox,

Chairman
Bishop R.O. Gerow Program
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DIOCESE OF BILOXI

Bishop R. O. Gerow Memorial (Priest Education) Fund
Mississippi Jurisdiction

for the Year Ending 2013

COUNCILS
Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru
District Number Council 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr. End 2013
11 1244 Biloxi 1,000.00 1,000.00 48,837.00 1,000.00 49,837.00
9 1522 Pere LeDue-Bay St. Louis 200.00 34,002.00 100.00 34,102.00
10 1583 Bishop Gunn-Gulfport 1,000.00 2,000.00 91,064.00 2,000.00 93,064.00
12 1605 Msgr. P. J. Carey-Pascagoula 150.00 140,697.00 100.00 140,797.00
8 1908 Bishop Fahey-Hattiesburg 3,240.00 700.00 41,683.00 512.00 42,195.00
8 2180 Laurel 5,000.00 3,000.00 70,530.00 3,200.00 73,730.00
10 4472 Msgr. Leech-Pass Christian 400.00 12,504.00 800.00 13,304.00
10 4898 St. Vincent DePaul-Long Beach 2,500.00 98,890.00 1,000.00 99,890.00
12 5654 Fred L. Westbrook Sr.-Ocean Springs 1,185.00 2,203.00 42,027.00 4,900.00 46,927.00
7 6592 Fr. Malachy Burns-Bassfield 500.00 2,960.00 250.00 3,210.00
9 6872 Oscar J. Gelphi-Picayune 8,004.66 5,036.95 97,409.10 4,423.24 101,832.34
9 7087 Fr. A. C. Denis-Kiln 1,500.00 200.00 16,812.00 200.00 17,012.00
8 7211 Our Lady Of Perpetual Help-Lumberton 520.00 500.00 54,137.00 500.00 54,637.00
10 7910 Fr. Harry Wade-Orange Grove 100.00 3,081.00 3,081.00
11 9094 Fr. Patrick McAlpine-D'Iberville 5,000.00 2,500.00 32,645.00 4,000.00 36,645.00
12 9124 St. Mary-Gautier 1,000.00 1,000.00 14,347.00 1,000.00 15,347.00
11 9409 Reinhart Schroeder-West Biloxi 1,000.00 1,000.00 27,514.00 1,000.00 28,514.00
11 9673 James D. Hart-Woolmarket 673.20 795.16 12,106.91 842.50 12,949.41
9 9958 St. Ann-Lizana 250.00 250.00 6,220.00 150.00 6,370.00
12 10499 Msgr. Gregory Kennedy-Ocean Springs 1,000.00 1,000.00 11,396.00 1,000.00 12,396.00
10 11541 St. James-Gulfport 500.00 500.00 8,454.00 500.00 8,954.00
8 11654 Fr. Paul Gillis-Wiggins 250.64 300.00 7,623.39 191.00 7,814.39
12 11904 St. Lucy-Lucedale 500.00 500.00 2,899.00 520.00 3,419.00
8 11956 Fr. Patrick Quinn-Tylertown 435.25 526.00 11,129.00 710.35 11,839.35
9 11995 Fr. R.J. Sorin-Diamondhead 0.00 0.00 5,348.00 1,115.00 6,463.00
12 12166 Sacred Heart-Pascagoula 50.00 50.00 3,757.00 50.00 3,807.00
10 12271 St. Joseph the Worker-Sea Bee Base 500.00 400.00 33,416.00 550.00 33,966.00
9 12331 Sacred Heart-Dedeaux 1,984.12 1,200.00 6,730.49 500.00 7,230.49
8 13936 St. Jude-Columbia 0.00 0.00 4,638.00 4,638.00
8 15121 St. Joseph-Poplarville 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 15155 Fr. Dennis Harlow-Vancleave 0.00 100.00 100.00 200.00 300.00
8 15382 St. Thomas Aquinas - Hattiesburg 0.00 i 0.00 700.00 700.00
Council Totals  34,892.87 28,311.11 942,956.89 32,014.09 974,970.98
** - 2012 Donation after Convention - Donation carried as part of 2013
ASSEMBLIES
Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru
District. Number Assemblies 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr. End 2013
556 Bishop Gunn-Gulfport 3,509.00 3,509.00
557 Biloxi 200.00 200.00
561 Msgr. P. J. Carey-Gautier 525.00 525.00
562 Bishop Fahen-Hattiesburg 100.00 100.00
563 Arthur F. Axton-Laurel 100.00 100.00 2,600.00 100.00 2,700.00
1719 Msgr. John P. O'Connor-Long Beach 3,700.00 3,700.00
2059 Fr. Francis Deignan-Ocean Springs 200.00 3,756.00 3,756.00
2227 Fr. Michael Leane-Picayune 3,142.87 2,636.73 29,735.97 2,440.17 32,176.14
2284 St. Ann-Lizana/Gulfport 610.00 610.00
2347 Paul R. Depew-Orange Grove 250.00 250.00
2558 St.James-Gulfport 500.00 500.00
2759 Gulfport 500.00 400.00 1,950.00 500.00 2,450.00
2969 Tylertown 200.00 200.00 200.00 400.00
2971 Paul Bacon - Wiggins 0.00 0.00
3007 Mark Landry - D'lberville 450.00 450.00
Assemblies Totals  3,942.87 3,336.73 48,085.97 3,240.17 51,326.14



Bishop R. O. Gerow Memorial (Priest Education) Fund
Mississippi Jurisdiction
for the Year Ending 2013

DIOCESE OF BILOXI

AUXILIARIES
Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thur
District Number Auxiliaries 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr. End 2013
1244 Biloxi 900.00 900.00
1522 Pere LeDue-Bay St. Louis 335.00 335.00
1583 Bishop Gunn-Gulfport 100.00 3,025.00 100.00 3,125.00
1605 Msgr. P. J. Carey-Pascagoula 2,050.00 2,050.00
4472 Msgr. Leech-Pass Christian 775.00 775.00
4898 St. Vincent DePaul-Long Beach 1,550.00 1,550.00
5654 Fred L. Westbrook Sr.-Ocean Springs 225.00 225.00
7910 Fr. Harry Wade-Orange Grove 200.00 200.00
9094 Fr. Patrick McAlpine-D'lberville 500.00 500.00 4,513.00 4,513.00
9409 Reinhart Schroeder-West Biloxi 650.00 650.00
9958 St. Ann-Lizana 1,100.00 1,100.00
11956 Fr. Patrick Quinn-Tylertown 700.00 700.00
11995 Fr. R. J. Sorin-West Harrison 25.00 25.00 175.00 25.00 200.00
13936 St. Jude-Columbia 800.00 800.00
State Ladies Auxiliary 250.40 300.00 3,850.40 250.00 4,100.40
Auxiliary Totals 775.40 925.00 20,848.40 375.00 21,223.40
Biloxi Diocese SubTotal 39,611.14 32,572.84 35,629.26

Christopher Fund Totals 3,089.69 3,216.10 12,227.02 2,890.94 15,117.96
Automobile Raffle Totals 38,686.00 38,686.00
Other Contribution Totals 13,731.00 10.00 13,741.00

DIOCESE OF BILOXI TOTALS 42,700.83 35,788.94 1,076,535.28 38,530.20 1,115,065.48
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Bishop R. O. Gerow Memorial (Priest Education) Fund
Mississippi Jurisdiction
for the Year Ending 2013

DIOCESE OF JACKSON

COUNCILS Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru

District Number Council 2011 2012 2012 2013  Yr. End 2013
4 802 Msgr. John J. Burns-Meridian 10,357.44 15,000.00 82,670.44 11,000.00 93,670.44
5 848 John T. Savage-Jackson 1,000.00 250.00 43,505.00 43,505.00
5 898 Vicksburg 3,000.00 2,000.00 112,554.00 2,000.00 114,554.00
7 1034 Bishop R.O. Gerow-Natchez 1,300.00 1,175.00 68,622.00 1,034.00 69,656.00
3 2134 Fr. Korstenbrock-Greenville 2,100.00 1,000.00 86,994.00 1,050.00 88,044.00
3 2945 C. G. Shapley-Leland 500.00 500.00 28,012.00 500.00 28,512.00
2 2969 Msgr. James T. McKenna-Clarksdale 0.00 1,000.00 38,070.00 38,070.00
3 5267 Msgr. John F. Clerico-Greenwood 2,000.00 2,000.00 43,462.00 2,000.00 45,462.00
3 5556 Fr. Rotondo-Cleveland 1,000.00 0.00 26,650.00 26,650.00
2 6555 Shelby - *No Longer a Council 0.00 0.00  10,160.00 10,160.00
4 6765 Fr. John P. Egan-Starkville 500.00 1,176.80 10,951.80 1,200.00 12,151.80
2 7120 Hernando DeSoto-Southaven 1,000.00 1,000.00 17,188.00 500.00 17,688.00
5 7854 Holy Savior-Clinton 600.00 1,000.00 11,011.00 1,000.00 12,011.00
7 7915 Joseph Bonfiglio-Brookhaven 4,400.00 2,200.00 37,550.00 2,500.00 40,050.00
4 7974 W. H. Jolly-Columbus 150.00 150.00 5,325.00 150.00 5,475.00
6 8038 St. Jude Centennial-Pearl 0.00 150.00 3,754.00 3,754.00
7 8054 Charles R. Brill-McComb 600.00 600.00 12,520.00 500.00 13,020.00
5 8285 St. Therese-Jackson 0.00 1,000.00 4,770.00 4,770.00
1 8760 St.Joseph-Holly Springs 100.00 0.00 2,850.00 200.00 3,050.00
1 8848 Fr. Robert Reitmeier-Tupleo 2,000.00 2,000.00 22,200.00 2,000.00 24,200.00
1 8912 St. James the Less-Corinth 250.00 250.00 4,789.00 250.00 5,039.00
3 9234 Indianola 0.00 0.00 4,640.00 4,640.00
6 9543 St.Francis of Assisi-Madison 10,000.00 10,095.43 76,286.68 7,412.00 83,698.68
6 10216 St. Paul-Brandon 1,255.00 1,105.00 20,711.00 1,350.00 22,061.00
2 10443 Fr. Clifford Meador-Grenada 0.00 500.00 16,235.00 200.00 16,435.00
1 10901 St. John-Oxford 250.00 250.00 3,150.00 250.00 3,400.00
6 11934 St. Joseph-Gluckstadt 1,815.00 2,129.00 14,972.00 3,400.00 18,372.00
4 13471 Fr. Raphael Toner-Philadelphia 0.00 200.00 300.00 200.00 500.00
2 13502 Fr. Thomas Boyce-Batesville 500.00 0.00 1,474.00 1,474.00
2 14051 Fr. Leo John Dehon-Olive Branch 0.00 100.00 550.00 550.00
5 15131 St. Richard-Jackson 2,500.00 2,000.00 4,500.00 2,500.00 7,000.00
Council Totals 47,177.44 48,831.23 816,426.92 41,196.00 857,622.92

ASSEMBLIES

Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru

District Number Assemblies 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr. End 2013
554 Bishop R.O.Gerow-Jackson 100.00 3,340.00 3,340.00
555 Msgr. J. Igoe-Greenville/Leland 1,000.00 1,000.00 69,709.00 500.00 70,209.00
558 Vicksburg 800.00 13,250.00 13,250.00
559 August J. Stone-Natchez 775.00 100.00 875.00
1251 Msgr. John J. Burns-Meridian 800.00 6,350.00 6,350.00
1503 Dr. William F. LaForge-Cleveland 200.00 3,150.00 3,150.00
1569 Greenwood 1,265.00 1,265.00
2131 Fr. Clarence J. Meyer-Tupelo 2,300.00 2,300.00
2195 Fr. Gregory Bezy-Southaven 200.00 200.00 4,070.00 250.00 4,320.00
2269 Bishop Brunini-Brandon/Madison 500.00 500.00 8,166.00 8,166.00
2495 Oxford 0.00 0.00
2734 Sir Knight Eugene T. Hicks-Starkville 500.00 500.00 2,840.00 1,000.00 3,840.00
2913 Pope John Paul II-Corinth 250.00 250.00 1,700.00 250.00 1,950.00
2916 Fr. Clifford Meador-Grenada 100.00 650.00 100.00 750.00
2969 Tylertown 400.00 525.00 400.00 925.00
3081 Our Lady Queen of Peace-Olive Branch ;99 100.00 450.00 450.00
Assemblies Totals ~ 2,650.00 4,750.00 118,540.00 2,600.00  121,140.00



Bishop R. O. Gerow Memorial (Priest Education) Fund
Mississippi Jurisdiction
for the Year Ending 2013

DIOCESE OF JACKSON

AUXILIARIES
Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru

District Number Auxiliaries 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr. End 2013
802 Msgr. John J. Burns-Meridian 4,100.00 4,100.00
848 John T. Savage-Jackson 25.00 25.00
898 Vicksburg 60.00 60.00
1034 Bishop R. O. Gerow-Natchez 200.00 200.00
2134 Fr. Korstenbroek-Greenville 700.00 850.00 9,150.00 800.00 9,950.00
6765 Fr. John P. Egan-Starkville 90.00 90.00
7120 Hernando DeSoto-Southaven 825.00 825.00
7854 Holy Savior-Clinton 500.00 500.00 4,110.00 400.00 4,510.00
8912 St. James the Lessor-Corinth 50.00 50.00
10216 St. Paul-Brandon 50.00 50.00
10443 Fr. Clifford Meador-Grenada 225.00 225.00
11934 Gluckstadt 100.00 100.00 300.00 300.00
State Ladies Auxiliary 250.00 300.00 4,075.00 250.00 4,325.00
Auxiliaries Totals  1,550.00 1,750.00 23,210.00 1,500.00 24,710.00

Jackson Diocese SubTotal 55,331.23 45,296.00
Christopher Fund Totals 3,089.69 3,216.10 17,421.01 2,890.94 20,311.95
Automobile Raffle Totals 54,677.00 54,677.00
Other Contribution Totals 11,150.00 10.00 11,160.00
DIOCESE OF JACKSON TOTALS 54,467.13 58,547.33 1,041,424.93 48,196.94 1,089,621.87

(INCLUDES CHRISTOPHER FUND)

MISSISSIPPI JURISDICTION TOTALS 97,167.96 94,336.27 2,117,960.21 86,727.14 2,204,687.35
(INCLUDES CHRISTOPHER FUND)

NOTE: (Councils/Assemblies/Auxiliaries entries in Bold indicate contributions received at Convention)
(Christopher Fund Checks came in after Convention)
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Bishop R. O. Gerow Memorial (Priest Education) Fund
Mississippi Jurisdiction-Biloxi Diocese

for the Year Ending 2013

DIOCESE OF BILOXI

COUNCILS Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru
District Number Council 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr.End 2013
7 6592 Fr. Malachy Burns-Bassfield 0.00 500.00 2,960.00 250.00 3,210.00
8 1908 Bishop Fahey-Hattiesburg 3,240.00 700.00 41,683.00 512.00 42,195.00
8 2180 Laurel 5,000.00 3,000.00 70,530.00 3,200.00 73,730.00
8 7211 Our Lady of Perpetual Help-Lumberton 520.00 500.00 54,137.00 500.00 54,637.00
8 11654 Fr. Paul Gillis-Wiggins 250.64 300.00 7,623.39 191.00 7,814.39
8 11956 Fr. Patrick Quinn-Tylertown 435.25 526.00 11,129.00 710.35  11,839.35
8 13936 St. Jude-Columbia 0.00 0.00 4,638.00 0.00 4,638.00
8 15121 St. Joseph-Poplarville 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 15382 St. Thomas Aquinas-Hattiesburg 0.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 700.00
9 1522 Pere LeDue-Bay St. Louis 200.00 0.00 34,002.00 100.00  34,102.00
9 6872 Oscar J. Gelphi-Picayune 8,004.66 5,036.95 97,409.10 4,423.24 101,832.34
9 7087 Fr. A. C. Denis-Kiln 1,500.00 200.00 16,812.00 200.00 17,012.00
9 9958 St. Ann-Lizana 250.00 250.00 6,220.00 150.00 6,370.00
9 11995 Fr. R. J. Sorin-Diamondhead 0.00 0.00 5,348.00 1,115.00 6,463.00
9 12331 Sacred Heart-Dedeaux 1,984.12 1,200.00 6,730.49 500.00 7,230.49
10 1583 Bishop Gunn-Gulfport 1,000.00 2,000.00 91,064.00 2,000.00 93,064.00
10 4472 Msgr. Leech-Pass Christian 0.00 400.00 12,504.00 800.00 13,304.00
10 4898 St. Vincent DePaul-Long Beach 0.00 2,500.00 98,890.00 1,000.00 99,890.00
10 7910 Fr. Harry Wade-Orange Grove 100.00 0.00 3,081.00 0.00 3,081.00
10 11541 St. James-Gulfport 500.00 500.00 8,454.00 500.00 8,954.00
10 12271 St. Jospeh the Workder-Sea Bee Base 500.00 400.00 33,416.00 550.00 33,966.00
11 1244 Biloxi 1,000.00 1,000.00 48,837.00 1,000.00 49,837.00
11 9094 Fr. Patrick McAlpine-D'Iberville 5,000.00 2,500.00 32,645.00 4,000.00 36,645.00
11 9409 Reinhart Schroeder-West Biloxi 1,000.00 1,000.00 27,514.00 1,000.00 28,514.00
11 9673 James D. Hart-Woolmarket 673.20 795.16 12,106.91 842.50 12,949.41
11 15155 Fr. Dennis Harlow-Vancleave 0.00 100.00 100.00 200.00 300.00
12 1605 Msgr. P. J. Carey-Pascagoula 0.00 150.00 140,697.00 100.00 140,797.00
12 5654 Fred L. Westbrook Sr.-Ocean Springs 1,185.00 2,203.00 42,027.00 4,900.00 46,927.00
12 9124 St. Mary-Gautier 1,000.00 1,000.00 14,347.00 1,000.00 15,347.00
12 10499 Msgr. Gregory Kennedy-Ocean Springs 1,000.00 1,000.00 11,396.00 1,000.00 12,396.00
12 11904 St. Lucy-Lucedale 500.00 500.00 2,899.00 520.00 3,419.00
12 12166 Sacred Heart-Pascagoula 50.00 50.00 3,757.00 50.00 3,807.00
Other Contributions 10.00 10.00
Council Totals 34,892.87 28,311.11 942,956.89 32,024.09 974,980.98

ASSEMBLIES

Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru
Number Assemblies 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr.End 2013
556 Bishop Gunn-Gulfport 0.00 0.00 3,509.00 0.00 3,509.00
557 Biloxi 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00
561 Msgr. P. J. Carey-Pascagoula 0.00 0.00 525.00 0.00 525.00
562 Bishop Fahen-Hattiesburg 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00
563 Arthur F. Axton-Laurel 100.00 100.00 2,600.00 100.00 2,700.00
1719 Msgr. John P. O'Connor-Long Beach 0.00 0.00 3,700.00 0.00 3,700.00
2059 Fr. Francis Deignan-Ocean Springs 200.00 0.00 3,756.00 0.00 3,756.00
2227 Fr. Michael Leane-Picayune 3,142.87 2,636.73  29,735.97 0.00 29,735.97
2284 St. Ann-Lizana/Gulfport 0.00 0.00 610.00 0.00 610.00
2347 Paul R. Depew-Orange Grove 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00
2558 St. James-Gulfport 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
2759 Gulfport 500.00 400.00 1,950.00 500.00 2,450.00
2969 Tylertown 0.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 400.00
2971 Paul Bacon-Wiggins 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3007 Mark Landry-D'lberville 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00 450.00
Assembly Totalgp 3,942.87 3,336.73  48,085.97 800.00 48,885.97



Bishop R. O. Gerow Memorial (Priest Education) Fund
Mississippi Jurisdiction-Biloxi Diocese
for the Year Ending 2013

AUXILIARIES
Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru

Number Auxilaries 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr.End 2013
1244 Biloxi 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 900.00
1522 Pere LeDue-Bay St. Louis 0.00 0.00 335.00 0.00 335.00
1583 Bishop Gunn-Gulfport 0.00 100.00 3,025.00 100.00 3,125.00
1605 Msgr. P. J. Carey-Pascagoula 0.00 0.00 2,050.00 0.00 2,050.00
4472 Msgr. Leech-Pass Christian 0.00 0.00 775.00 0.00 775.00
4898 St. Vincent DePaul-Long Beach 0.00 0.00 1,550.00 0.00 1,550.00
5654 Fred L. Westbrook Sr.-Ocean Springs 0.00 0.00 225.00 0.00 225.00
7910 Fr. Harry Wade-Orange Grove 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00
9094 Fr. Patrick McAlpine-D'lberville 500.00 500.00 4,513.00 0.00 4,513.00
9409 Reinhart Schroeder-West Biloxi 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 650.00
9958 St Ann-Lizana 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00
11956 Tylertown 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 700.00
11995 Fr. R. J. Sorin-Diamondhead 25.00 25.00 175.00 25.00 200.00
13936 St. Jude-Columbia 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 800.00
State Ladies Auxiliary 250.40 300.00 3,850.40 250.00 4,100.40

Auxiliary Totals 775.40 925.00 20,848.40 375.00 21,223.40
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Bishop R. O. Gerow Memorial (Priest Education) Fund
Mississippi Jurisdiction-Jackson Diocese
for the Year Ending 2013

DIOCESE OF JACKSON
COUNCILS

Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru

District Number Council 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr End 2013
1 8760 St. Joseph-Holly Springs 100.00 0.00 2,850.00 200.00 3,050.00
1 8848 Fr. Robert Reitmeier-Tupelo 2,000.00 2,000.00 22,200.00 2,000.00 24,200.00
1 8912 St. James the Less-Corinth 250.00 250.00  4,789.00 250.00 5,039.00
1 10901 St. John-Oxford 250.00 250.00  3,150.00 250.00 3,400.00
2 2969 Msgr. James T. McKenna-Clarksdale 0.00 1,000.00 38,070.00 0.00  38,070.00

6555 Shelby - No Longer a Council 10,160.00 10,160.00

2 7120 Hernando DeSoto-Southaven 1,000.00 1,000.00 17,188.00 500.00 17,688.00
2 10443 Fr. Clifford Meador-Grenada 0.00 500.00 16,235.00 200.00  16,435.00
2 13502 Fr. Thomas Boyce-Batesville 500.00 0.00 1,474.00 0.00 1,474.00
2 14051 Fr. Leo John Dehon-Olive Branch 0.00 100.00 550.00 0.00 550.00
3 2134 Fr. Korstenbrock-Greenville 2,100.00 1,000.00 86,994.00 1,050.00 88,044.00
3 2945 C. G. Shapley-Leland 500.00 500.00 28,012.00 500.00  28,512.00
3 5267 Msgr. John F. Clerico-Greenwood 2,000.00 2,000.00 43,462.00 2,000.00 45,462.00
3 5556 Fr. Rotondo-Cleveland 1,000.00 0.00 26,650.00 0.00 26,650.00
3 9234 Indianola 0.00 0.00 4,640.00 0.00 4,640.00
4 802 Msgr. John J. Burns-Meridian 10,357.44 15,000.00 82,670.44 11,000.00 93,670.44
4 6765 Fr. John P. Egan-Starkville 500.00 1,176.80 10,951.80 1,200.00 12,151.80
4 7974 W. H. Jolly-Columbus 150.00 150.00 5,325.00 150.00 5,475.00
4 13471 Fr. Raphael Toner-Philadelphia 0.00 200.00 300.00 200.00 500.00
5 848 John T. Savage-Jackson 1,000.00 250.00 43,505.00 0.00 43,505.00
5 898 Vicksburg 3,000.00 2,000.00 112,554.00 2,000.00 114,554.00
5 7854 Holy Savior-Clinton 600.00 1,000.00 11,011.00 1,000.00 12,011.00
5 8285 St. Therese-Jackson 0.00 1,000.00 4,770.00 0.00 4,770.00
5 15131 St. Richard-Jackson 2,500.00 2,000.00 4,500.00 2,500.00 7,000.00
6 8038 St. Jude Centennial-Pearl 0.00 150.00  3,754.00 0.00 3,754.00
6 9543 St. Francis of Assisi-Madison 10,000.00 10,095.43 76,286.68 7,412.00  83,698.68
6 10216 St. Paul-Brandon 1,255.00 1,105.00 20,711.00 1,350.00 22,061.00
6 11934 St. Joseph-Gluckstadt 1,815.00 2,129.00 14,972.00 3,400.00 18,372.00
7 1034 Bishop R.O.Gerow-Natchez 1,300.00 1,175.00 68,622.00 1,034.00 69,656.00
7 7915 Jospeh Bonfiglio-Brookhaven 4,400.00 2,200.00 37,550.00 2,500.00 40,050.00
7 8054 Charles R. Brill-McComb 600.00 600.00 12,520.00 500.00  13,020.00
Council Totals 47,177.44 48,831.23 816,426.92 41,196.00 857,622.92

ASSEMBLIES

Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru

District Number Assemblies 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr End 2013
554 Bishop R.O.Gerow-Natchez 0.00 100.00  3,340.00 0.00 3,340.00
555 Msgr. J. Igoe-Greenville/Leland 1,000.00 1,000.00 69,709.00 500.00  70,209.00
558 Vicksburg 0.00 800.00 13,250.00 0.00  13,250.00
559 August J. Stone-Natchez 0.00 0.00 775.00 100.00 875.00

1251 Msgr. John J. Burns-Meridian 0.00 800.00  6,350.00 0.00 6,350.00
1503 Dr. William F. LaForge-Cleveland 200.00 0.00  3,150.00 0.00 3,150.00
1569 Greenwood 0.00 0.00 1,265.00 0.00 1,265.00
2131 Fr. Clarence J. Meyer-Tupelo 0.00 0.00  2,300.00 0.00 2,300.00
2195 Fr. Gregory Bezy-Southaven 200.00 200.00  4,070.00 250.00 4,320.00
2269 Bishop Brunini-Brandon/Madison 500.00 500.00  8,166.00 0.00 8,166.00
2495 Oxford 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2734 Sir Knight Eugene T. Hicks-Starkville 500.00 500.00 2,840.00 1,000.00 3,840.00
2913 Pope John Paul II-Corinth 250.00 250.00 1,700.00 250.00 1,950.00
2916 Fr. Clifford Meador-Grenada 0.00 100.00 650.00 100.00 750.00
2969 Tylertown 0.00 400.00 525.00 400.00 925.00
3081 Our Lady Queen of Peace-Olive Branch 0.00 100.00 450.00 0.00 450.00

Assemblies Totals 192,650.00 4,750.00 118,540.00 2,600.00 121,140.00

AUXILIARIES



Bishop R. O. Gerow Memorial (Priest Education) Fund
Mississippi Jurisdiction-Jackson Diocese

for the Year Ending 2013
Donations Donations Totals Thru Donations Totals Thru

District Number Auxiliaries 2011 2012 2012 2013 Yr End 2013
802 Msgr. John J. Burns-Meridian 0.00 0.00  4,100.00 0.00 4,100.00
848 John T. Savage-Jackson 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 25.00
898 Vicksburg 0.00 0.00 60.00 0.00 60.00

1034 Bishop R. O. Gerow-Natchez 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00
2134 Fr. Korstenbrock-Greenville 700.00 850.00 9,150.00 800.00 9,950.00
6765 Fr. John P. Egan-Starkville 0.00 0.00 90.00 0.00 90.00
7120 Hernando DeSoto-Southaven 0.00 0.00 825.00 0.00 825.00
7854 Holy Savior-Clinton 500.00 500.00  4,110.00 400.00 4,510.00
8912 St. James the Lessor-Corinth 50.00 50.00
10216 St. Paul-Brandon 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00
10443 Fr. Clifford Meador-Grenada 0.00 0.00 225.00 0.00 225.00
11934 Gluckstadt 100.00 100.00 300.00 0.00 300.00
State Ladies Auxiliary 250.00 300.00 4,075.00 250.00 4,325.00
Auxiliaries Totals 1,550.00 1,750.00 23,210.00 1,500.00 24,710.00
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STATE SECRETARY REPORT ON ELECTION OF STATE OFFICERS

Office Person Nominated Nominate_d by Secondeq by Votes
(Council) (Council) Received
State Deputy David Scott Dennis Antici Bob Zeller .
i (10216) (12271) Unanimous
State Secretary | M. James McCraw | Matt Strong Ron Brumfield Unanimous
(10443) (1034)
State Treasurer | Noel Aucoin Paul Mitchell Jack Schaefer Unanimous
(9673) (1244)
State Advocate | Philip Jabour Rick LeBlanc | Mike Morgan Unanimous
(10216) (4898)
State Warden Ben Mokry Doug Simmons | Bill Amadio Unanimous
(8285) (9543)

STATE SECRETARY REPORT ON ELECTION OF DELEGATES TO THE
SUPREME CONVENTION

Insurance Delegate (1 delegate)

. Nominated by Seconded by (Council) Votes
Person Nominated (Council) Received
Noel Aucoin Nick Martino Ron Brumfield (1034) .
Unanimous
(9094)
Associate Delegates (2 delegates)
Person Nominated Nomina}ted by Seconded by (Council) Vot.es
(Council) Received
Jim McCraw * John Rickman (9409) | Marvin Ladner (7211) 74
Michael Kassouf* Gerald Michel (6765) | Ben DiLorenzo (4898) 69
Philip Jabour Dennis Antici(10216) | Bill Amadio (9543) 31
Roy Gamez Rod Malburg (4472) | Mike Morgan (4898) 30
John Piazza Al Diehl (898) Mark Morlino (898) 18
* elected delegates
Insurance Alternates (3 alternates)
Person Nominated Nomina}ted by Seconded by (Council) Vot'es
(Council) Received
Roy Gamez Rod Malburg (4472) | Stradford Goins (7211) Unanimous
Philip Jabour Ray Ball (8912) Bill Amadio (9543) Unanimous
John Piazza Thomas Moran(9958) | Brian Adams (12331) Unanimous
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Associate Alternates (2 alternates)

Nominated by

Person Nominated ! Seconded by (Council) Vot_es
(Council) Received

Will Halpin Al Diehl (898) Mark Morlino (898) Unanimous

Bob Leo P.J. Carter (802) Jack Schaeffer (1244) Unanimous

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS: a motion was made by Council 1034 that the 2016 State Convention

be held in Natchez. The motion was seconded by Council 1244. The motion was carried

by unanimous vote. The current scheduled convention sites are:
2014 Jackson
2015 Biloxi
2016 Natchez

With no additional new business, the meeting was adjourned by State Deputy Jerry

Schmuck.
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